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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

L. THE ENGENEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS
ALLEN ENGINEERTNG AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC.

HEREIN REFERRED TO AS " AECS OR"A.ECS™

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN 18

RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER".

3. THR STRUCTURAL BNGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNO"IN THE
STRUCTURAE PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4, THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, SECTION R301 OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE 2017 , THE SECTIONS TITLED "STRUCTURAL" OF

THE FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2017.

5. THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO OBTAIN A BUILDING

PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN

AS SHOWN, THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGE IN

THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE

THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING, WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST, ONCE
A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THR EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN 18 T0 BE
DONE AS SHOWN N THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE
OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. [F ADBITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
18 NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS JNCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED INITEM 4.

7. 1T IS IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY GWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR QWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE.

9. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL BNGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINBER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHBR THAN THE CONTRACTEDR CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED IN ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT IS TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINBER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE CF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN 13 BASED ON AN
" ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2017 SECTION 1605.3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3
11. FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON " SITE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS™.
12. FLOOR LIVE LOADS:

RESIDENTIAL ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY DWELLINGS:
ALL LIVE LOADS PER TABLE R301.5
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE : 10 PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE : 20 PSI
HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF
BALCONIES: 60 PSF '
DECKS: 40 PSF
ALL OTHER ROOMS 40 PSF
GUARDRAILS /HANDRAILS :200PSE CONCENTRATED LOAD
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION, T Co

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCT URAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED TN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUTNOT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, 1T'S
FEATURES, FINISHES (LE,DECORATIVE STUCCQ, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFEITS,FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC) AND THEIR
INSTALEATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAE PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS COR SYSTEMS.

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17. WA

SITE CONDITIONS

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAFPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A SUVEYOR AND I3

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 18 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGE PLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN [S BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE $SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
(INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW.

D. IT IS IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN LI500 (E.G.,0.25 INCHES OVER
10 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT
EXCEEDS L/150.THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GECTECHNICAL
RNGINEER FOR THE SITE.
B. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR

RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19. FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACEDON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTM D [557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12", o D L

COMMERCIAL

" ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2017 TABLE 1607.1 - k

14, ROOF LIVBLOADS :

ALL RCOF/ WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF.

15. DEAD LOADS :

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILEMARBLEFLOCR
COVERING, 15 PSR FOR ALL OTHERS.

ROGOF WOOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE
16, WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIF [C REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE
2017 EDITION ASCE-7-10.

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

ENGENEERING BY OTHERS 18 PRESUMED ACCURATE AND I8 RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPCSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

20, MIX DESIGNS FOR ALL CONCRETE USED TN THE CONSTRUCTION OF

SLAB - ON - GRADE FLOORS SHALL SPECIFY A MINIMUM DESIGN

SFRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI (20.7 MPa ) AT 28 DAYS AND A DESIGN SLUMP

NOT TO EXCEED 4 INCHES(102 mm ) . ON-SITE SLUMPS SHALL NOT

BXCEFD § INCHES (127mm } ,PROVIDE TOTAL WATER ADDED TO THE

MIX INCLUDING PLANT, TRANSIT AND STE ADDED WATER DOES NOT

EXCEED THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS :

1 FOR MIXES USING NATURAL SANDS: 275 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD
{33 GALL.ONS- 125L)

5 FOR MIXES USING MANUFACTURED SANDS :292 POUNDS PER CUBIC
YARD (35 GALLONS -132L } o : :

A, IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A CIVIL OR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUPING ITS TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURPACE
CONDITIONS { INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
ENTERPRETING GEOTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF SOIL. CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

A8 DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
BUILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINBER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT PERFORMED,

7HE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN
BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2017, SEC. i304.
¢ THB DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITEFOR
CONSTRUCTION ( INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION )

AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
'ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO -
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

5. TN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE

IS PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SCIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSF AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE
STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

E. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS
ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN,

THR GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER A 6 MiL.
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURERETARDER. . ..

1. THE TRUSS SYSTEM DBSIGN PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN IS FOR
THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. ITIS NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT 18 SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.

I1. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED BNGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

11T, THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIRYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR BACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER I3 REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS SYSTEM. o

1v. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THR DELEGATED

ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WiTH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO
THE " TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.
THI$ PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS

SYSTEM.

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM & INCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

(. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCHBY 6 INCH. W 1.4 BY 1.4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2017 SECTION 1910.2
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIRERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
EBC 2017, SECTION 1910.2 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WIRE
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND UPPER
1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY APPROPIATE
SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART,

L. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS
(FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMBS THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE
A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER BACH WAY. THE CONTRACTION
JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH
ARB USED IN THE FLOOR SLAB, : o
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22. WALLS : g 2 GER BB 3
21. FLOORS -WALLS : Féwx 93 5
A MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN A. MASONRY 2. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE e JooEd 2uE9
A BTy HERBIN 1S FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF 1" CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM N ot PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY 7579 £ERE
JLLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 181 AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE, PEAR 2234
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY fl, WALL CMU SHALL BE 8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZF OR 8 INCH X 3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLABS £53% 2854
1. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN 8 INCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGI; PINTSHES. WETH 1/4 INCH BY 3 1/2 INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 127 ON —Z F
B JNGIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO, 2 GRADE 11 CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE CENTER. - 385
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER. ’ ?ﬂg%&gg E?L?NREI gg{’% oi‘ég{%%? Nﬁ’é?ﬁg AS SHOWNON 4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d &yl © y
. . COMMON NATLS AT 8 ON CENTER,
1L FLOOR JOISTS POR BXTERIOR DECKS SHALL B8 {v. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL ' ! — \
B. FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS: BE FILLED WITH " FINE* GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM C. SHEATHING Z G &
B s TOWALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSL AND 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP L PLWOOD SHEATHING, - o EE J
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION. L. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL - Judfz 9 8
L AL BAND JOIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY B e STALL B MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 4 PLY s Zo3s Ey 2
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD JOINTS. PLYWOOD MANUFACTUREL WITH EXTERICR GLUE. TUTOS G F st
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS.THE STRUCTURAL BAND V1. VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BB CONTINUGUS 2. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED 0 j=sazficy Tum
TS 10 BE FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT T ANDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS. - et o
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON 150 BRACKET USING AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD 3. FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS v, FEREEL S
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILS 10 INCH 99 DEGREE BEND. : AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS. o BuzeSsE g
1IL, FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS VIL iﬁg‘ﬁ{?ﬁﬁ%’ﬁ‘g"omm@ $TEBL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS,INCLUDING 4. IN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL T ’g E SZgny
5 UM - BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST : N
gﬁ'gocﬁf;gm;‘go?ggm; O T o COMMON VITL, REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS B AL AvOOD MEMBER ON AN R IOR WALL. Q oLy O5E
: : - "“THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (LE. 25 INCHES FOR #5 REBAR, o1, PLATE , BAND JOIST $ PeElowsa
1V. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY 1 . (LE. Sl 18, J } [;ﬂ ] ikokel wi
NTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISES AND CONCRETE 15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR ) - 5. FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS : fIriogxrs
o B. WOOD FAME WALLS : FINISH ALY BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE < \ie EEw

OR ANY MASONRY.

V. LEDGERS/ NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WQOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING } WITH A MINIMUM 23/8" X
5 172" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 122" THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN IN
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 1/2” SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.

VI. ELOOR BEAMS

1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BI ATTACHRD AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

2, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM., THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS

© BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

3. MIULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD

(L.B. GLULAM , MICROLAM } ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL

I WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
11, LOAD BEARING. )

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
DRETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE OR BETTER.

2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE

(PRESSURE TREATED)IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.
SEE THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICTNG REQUIREMENTS.
3. THE WQOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOP PLATRAND A
PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = SPH4,
6" STUD WALL =S8PH6 )
4. 3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECT .Y BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TO 3,000 LBS.
5. STEBL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH
CIIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS. ’
6. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH
5/8" X 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD, CONCRETE BOLTS

BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT BEACH END TO
THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS,

1L PARTICLE BOARD

1. PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE BXPRESS,
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

111. ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES

1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS
COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THER INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23. COLUMNS

A. CONCRETE ! MASONRY COLUMNS

1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS.

IL. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACE BY

w
1

;
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-gll;}lzﬁs I}E‘:TERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS
ECIFICATIONS o
; OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ;
4. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER S STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY.
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS Fg’LLO“ﬁ\g‘E MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY /8 INCH THICK WASHERS I, PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT \ __J
T I BAL(S. ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON 7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON L G A MINTMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSL N
NAILS AT 6" 0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM . NAILS AT 8" O.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING 1V, FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM - )
B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED iﬁ“&?}?ggﬁ;iﬁg’gﬂ‘é&%“g&uﬁgﬁfgim’“NG AS NEEDED TO OF 3,000 PSI CONCRETE, OR iN AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH =
N ; . : ENTS. 'AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER , THE MINIMUM
g&gﬁgﬁf?gg&ﬂ’ﬁﬁﬂ) AT 6" 0.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU $. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,BACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE SHfogE s m‘;‘;, B 4 A i o E
ey i SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A v ey COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT
O R RAGE BOLTS AL THREAD gg)ﬂ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁrﬁ%ﬁfﬁ?@ SIMPSON LSTAIS STRAP,FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET " A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR Q é NEWN
SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND TO THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED. ' COLD JOINT TN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT 1 FOOT FROM Z oo|od] oct
BOTTOM EDGLES OF THE BEAM 9, FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL B5 T4 TOP IN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL. 5 nein
D. FLOOR SHEATHING : ' INSTALLED AT 32" 0.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING VL METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING m A 3
L O OR SHEATHING IS TO BE 34 TONGUE AND AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL, CONNECTIONS T S OR GIUDERS SHTALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM = =
GROOVE PLYWOGD RATED FOR F1.OOR SHEATHING SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER. EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR ol = S
APPLICATION 10. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER S SHOWM ON THE PLANS. =
- : SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA3G B. WOOD COLUMNS : r—
. g%?s{ﬁssfﬁ&g%hgg};ﬁ% EIENEAS(,S&:E%&?&H,ETFGE%R STRAPS OVER EACH END TO THE JACK STUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, T8 T ALL LOAD BEARING WOOP COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2 E
R alTHt CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIY HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENGD WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON R ADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD. o
111, FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED T TBRIOR NAILS ( TOR NAILED ON BACH FAGE SIDE AT EACH END O THE ABUTTING {1. DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS &, : .
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS FULL LENGTH STUDS, ' SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WOOD DECKS A 48
THAT FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE 1. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS: WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR BELOW I8 8 FEET OR LESS. Z = &
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED i, WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENIEE AR ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF = 1 o
ANIZED. FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE : ; B
E. BXTERIGR DECK FLOORING: 6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES. o A
1. PRCK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON ]33%“ gf&,ﬂgﬁ%"‘& NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL {IL. METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS 4 g
RAM - . . SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT vl
O NDYING FRSSURETREATED oo™ T 2 RENAL SOV STIUCIIAL AN NS SIS R AL, || AR oA NSRRI SO m S 2es
3INCH DECK SCREWS AB EACH FLODRING JOIST INTERSECTION. RO L e DISCRITION OT HES, ETC, MA ; SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS. LLE = g § g
. Shd . 2R
: O $8E
H s -~ A




C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

1. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE IS DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN

CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS

MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF

HOLLOW COLUMN 1§ CONSIDIRED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH

INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND

DETAILS OF INSTALLATICON ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT

SUBTECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED

BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE

INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL

ENGINEGR TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC

COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

HLIN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HI$ AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TC IT$ ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN. THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL A3 UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES,

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

1. LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 TNCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PS1 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN I THE STRUCTURAL DESIGR

I THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

]

=

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS:
L LOAD BEARING ALUMENUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL TRICKNESS
OF 1/4 INCH.
IL. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AVOID CORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT.
HI, THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERRE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

24, ROOF

A. MANUFACTURED WCOD TRUSSES

1. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN IS

FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATRNG THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USBED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN., IT IS NOT INTENDED FO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURFOSE
SESI;{‘G[}S& SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL

II. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINBER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

Ti%. THE TRUSS PLAN " SIGNED AND SEALED” BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TC CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE

AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

VL. THE TRLISS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTCR, IF NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

V. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYQUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, BEACH TRUSS IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED)

VL. A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WGOD AND
CONCRETE/MASCNRY

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME

I IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF
‘THR ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER {8 TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

. ANY WCOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE 15 TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

TIl. COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT

2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4-16d 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT, EACH RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
ERAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

IV. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL

V.

Vi

vi
vi

X,

X.

DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL / BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED

TO ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS.

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGRVAL PLANS.

. THE MINIMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN 1S TO BE
ON FBC 2017 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND ROOFING MATERIAL,

1. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED TN ITEM 16 ABOVE.

1, ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TC GIRDER CONNECTORS ARE TO
BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM {t.B. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ONTHE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION,

A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN

INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
=TRUSS TO UNDERLYTNG STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN

MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

A RIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED

BY A MINTMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING

WALL OR BEAM.

X[ TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE 1 /2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE

PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE 5/8 INCHBY 5 1/2 INCH SIMPSGN TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS.

X1I. SLREPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOFR TRUSSES

OR RAFTERS { NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
3 12 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT BACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF PIMENSIONAL LUMBER 1 122 INCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN IN THE PLANS,

XHL USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING

STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d NAILS
AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.

BEAMS:

XIV BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHEDR

24.

A.
L

.

AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN

THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES

ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

LEDQERS/ SLEEPERS

LEDGERS / NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS (NOT SHEATRING)
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS
AT FACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NG GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED W 00D (L.E. GLUELAM,
MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
REQUIRED? BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

11, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED

AS FOLLOWS:

1. FORTWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON BACH SIDE OF BEAM,

II. FOR THRER PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAIES AT ¢ ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM)

THRU EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

1ILFOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 172 INCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THB
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B, SHEATHING:

1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROOFING SHALL
RE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL) OS.B.

MANUFACTURED WITH BXTERIOR GLUE.

IL. ROOR SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/8 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE.

|11 THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE RGOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

V. FASTENING SHALL BE 84 RTNG SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
N THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 5°-0" FROM ALL EDGES.

V. METAL "H" CLiPS OR SOLID W0OD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANURACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFFCATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS,

B. THE S$IZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BEBASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD.
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:

1. SPAN UP TQ 3'- 8F$-0B
II. SPAN UP TO 3 TO < 6' - 3F8-0B
IIE SPAN 6" TO > 14" - 8F16- 1B/IT

D. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR LINTELS I8 3,000 PSL

E. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26, FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFPACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH

MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALJL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS, NAILS, BTC. THAT ARE
1N CONTACT WiTH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :

A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR BEXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
SOIL OR TN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERIOR
GRADFR AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING 1T3 RATING.

29. MASCNRY:

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASONRY
INSTITUTE STANDARP 530

B. CONCRETE MASONRY {RNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI

¢ MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR § GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:

A, ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31. REINFORCING STEEL:

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (1.E. PRECAST
'AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

A.E.C.S. 18040

PLAN 3020
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12, STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL:

A. LBEAMS FORMED STRUCTURAL SIEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATE
SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

B. ALL STRUCTURAL $TEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO
COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A
CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL 18 EQUALLY EFFECTIVE.

C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH
E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE DEPTH AND LENGTH FOR THE WELD

SHALE. BE SPECIFIED TN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC CONNECTION.

33, VENTILATION:

A THE STRUCTURAL GENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING
VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE
REQUIREMENTS,

34. WATERPROOFING:

A. ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR

BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE
A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART
‘QF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN CR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE  ~
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. - . ) )
. : B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND
~ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ’
.35, FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN: - Do T
A. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE
" INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED
ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN ..
FOR FIRE RATED FLOCR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES, o
36, FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN:
A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
" ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR
- "SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY

RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE Sy U ey At e i

CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE. ' Foned:  +65.9 psf max., <714 psfmin.

B. HOWBVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR - . Fons & 165.0 1 .. =8&8.7 nsf min,
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY, L Zoned: '-6.5“9_' psf{_ﬂag.,_ -'8 2 1_ o
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE .- Bnd Zone Width: ' 4,00 .

BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, THIS INFORMATION

* IS CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BB
' PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
0 "ORMISAGENT. ~ R S L
37, SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION: °
L. ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS. SR e
-'A. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL TLLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. R ' : '

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE
ORIS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
TO DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

1I. SWIMMING POOLS: ' '

A. ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

H1. FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:

A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR BXTERIOR PLANTERS

WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
- CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. s

V. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS: ' L

A, ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR

- ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE

- STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

Prajeck:

__Floor and Roof Live Loads

At
Habitable Attics; Bedroom:
All Otlier Roomis:

Garage:

Roofs:

20 psf w/ storage, 10.psfw/o storage
30 psf
40 psf
40 psf’
20 psf

s

~Wind Design 5;}#&

Ultimate Wind Speed:
Nominal Wind Speed:

Risk Category:

Wind Exposute:

Enclosure Classification:
jnternal Pressure Coefficient:

145 mph
§12 mphi
1

3]
Brolosed
0.18 +/-

... “Roofing Zone }:

Roofing Zone 3:

Coniponents diid Cladding Design Pressires:
" Roofing Zone 2:
‘Roofifig at Zone 2 Overhangs:  ~122.8 psf min.

Roofing at Zone 3 Q_vei_-h'angs: 4206.6 psf‘mi_n. .
Stucgo, Cladding, Doors & Windows: : - '

- 438,0 psfmax., -60.4 psfmin. -
+38.0 pst max., -105.2 psf min. -
Sl 4155,6 psf min,

and Cladding Design Pressures.

" The U'“Emaﬁ: Wl‘ﬁd Sp_eegf Was usgd 10 de_tcrm:ii;e tﬁ_e abdv_e‘ CF_’!“POheiﬁ_ :

" All exterior glazed openings shall be protected ffom wind-bornie debrigas .
per Section 1609.1.2 of the2017F¥BC. e

“The site of this bulfding is not subject o special topographic wind effects

as per Section 1609.1,1.1 of the 2017FBC.

" Geotechnical luformation

_ "beéign'Soi!'Load-B‘é-aring,Cépa(iiiy: 2,000 psf :
Floogd: Design Data BT

~ AE FLOOD ZONE

"I 0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGNUSED |

T
E.ERr

NEW FORT RICHEY FL. 34654

727-842-6100

{” ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGIN
PE.#56920 C.A. #9542

. 8809 SKYMASTER DR.
richallenpe@gmail.com

PLAN 3020

et T

REBY CERTIFY FHAT | HAVE -
PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN -

TO COMPLY:WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

HE|
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE " -

AE.CS.18040

T
365 HAMILTON AVE Wi 282561 0 mis z01 FroRia.

SAFETY HARBOR

INVENTORY LOT 22}
L

.'r

)

07-17-1
00-17-18]
12-11-18:

- NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34653

* 0400 RIVER CROSSING BLD,
~ 727-376-6831

"HOMES, LTD.

\(DEEB FAMILY )[FLanpate

W]NDLOADDESIGN DATA
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INDIGATES FILLED CELL A 13-4 ¢ 4 CONC.PAD % 7 2 ck HE 2
IGRGUT Adfs ROD JERT. R f =R LY
AT ALL PLACES SHOWN — 5-07 40" 400 1.8, 4-0° ouge, 20t L 340", 40" 40 40" 40" 40" < R s 4.0 - 1.?;:10' 4w, 30" , 3-107 4.0 4.0 11" ~ E % ﬂ% §§ %
ANEERIE: ol 1 1 RS
3 1 u w sl T [m ! i I\\q\\-\ | Im [] = | -
2 4 T B N i | - RN USSR RN SN N A R R R R N R D N S
2 I P T t\\'\\\‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ NN b=t
15!_ '] E 3._4:: ' ! Y . . . R g
# 7 [N 24" X 20" D CONC, FTG. £ %ok
E @ Wi(3) #5 BARS CONT. TYP. 2 . ' ® s
: HATCHED. S NE
: 20-10%" 16-10%" 2

|

54T

TE
L hY

e ELEV, 00" REF,

% -@—————

i}

2 43000 P-8.1. CONG. SLAB REINF,

Tt WIFIBERMESH OVER 8 MILL
; POLY VAPGR BARRIER DN MECH,
E . COMPAGTED SOIL FILL TO BE PLACED
aa FFY { ]} HYLESS THAN 12°LIFTS & COMPAGTED
o=

WIND LOADS, EXPOSURE D AND IT 1S
IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 301 OF
THE 2017 FLORIQA RESIDEN{IAL-

AE.C.S: #18040

>
TO COMPLY, WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

TLERESY CERTIFY TEAT I HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATIACHED DESIGN

Q180 @@

Ry
.

3

&
)

TO85% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR
1AW ASTM D16ST

1147
l &
o

Qg

8 0
LOT 22 HAMILTON

FOOTING PAD LEGEND
247X 24" X 20° CONC. PAD W3 #5 REBARS EAGH WAY

SC ALE 1/8"=1-0"

REGESSED 167 X 16" CONG. FTG. Wi(2) #5 REBARS CONT.

SAFETY HARBOR

.

16" X 20" CONG. FTG. Wi(2) #5 REBARS CONT.

40° X 40" X 20" CONC. PAD Wi#6 BARS AT §” O.C EACH WAY

2, STRUCTURAL ENG. REVIEW (VERSION 8)

1. PRELIMINARY PLANS

RECESS SLAB -5-1/2"
48" X 48" X 20° [ GONC. PAD Wi#i5 REBARS @ 6° O/ EACH WAY

8" X 8" THICKEN EDGE

24° X 20" D CONG. FTG,
Wi(3) #5 BARS CONT. TYP.

294"

30" X 30* X 20" D CONG, PAD Wi(4) REBARS EACH WAY
36" X 36" X 20° D CONG. PAD W/5 REBARS @ 67 O/C EACH WAY
60" X 607 X 20" D CONC. PAD W5 REBARS @ 6" 0/C EACH WAY

FILLTO SUPPORT PAVERS ™

8" CRUSHED CONCRETE
OVER COMPACTED

12W X 8" D CONG. FTG. WI{1) #5 REBAR TYP.

EFEECEREEREE

48° W X 40° X 20°D 8° D CONC. PAD, W/#5 BARS @ 6" O/C E-W

1. 12-06-2018 |

PLANDATE
2.12-11-2618
ey

SEE SHEET 1A FOR FOUNDATION
PLUMBING AND EXPANSION DETAILS

SYNTENC FIBER RENFORCEMENT NOTES
IN CONGRETE FOR BLAB ON GRADE 5 10 GOLE FEORMATION PRO -
SHALL COMPLY WATH FBC SECT. 1212 oD AL LOUABLE b ot EA_”-’:“‘,G

(EXCEPTION U CAPACITY 1S 2000 PALR
h 23 FOOTINGS TO BEAR HiN, ' BELCU GRADE.
3} FOOTNGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED &L

oRr Fil, COMPACTIED TO 35% MOD, PROCTOR
[ TerAITE SPECIFICATIONS | DETUEEN LEAS THAN 1" LIFTS.
- |4) ALL BEARMNG 6018 TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS

INSTALL 'BORA-CARE' TERMITE PROTECTION AND ORGANIC MATERIAL.
SYSTEMPER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS B} REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES.

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34635

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.

FOUNDATIONPLAN
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22" X 36" CLG ACCESS
{4) 16" SHELVES

155] LOAD BEARING WALL 2X6 SYP @ 16" O/C
[25] 42° W DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE

TANKLESS
WATER HEATER . 25 6H EGRESS 25 3H EGRESS
172 34 8H
11{12D3é€’8}"I HO@¥ HO @ 8 HD@#®
OHG OHG = o [ imenmcmameas E
g o REF. 10 i 2558 24 GUEST 3 1 E
; -{{8] | KITCHEN (2 e oA \ GUEST SUITE i
| N . TNVIBE N\ oo@ire - 187X 14 AV,
8 | o I S NGV O N || I | MO 2880, cLG @ 1018" 2680 \ [
% i | Z ISLAND | " -
{ GARAGE W H 5 . o
T P 20u2" X 18-8° i U1 LG @108 3 iz @ %
3 i ; ' @10 ” 3 BEARING .
g i cle@ios LY | I |7 2 POINT e
x ' s 18 : 8 Lse e LT
| s [ e\ 2 g
i 7 7 """ POINT 2
: ' <3790 s
i .l/ BAR TOP @ 42 \ gtk sﬂeg\’w! et
S KT ' * O e
) IO R O 2680 - y e ¥
S5.C. : DlN'NG ] XY
16'X 13" .
518" EXT. DRYWALL -,
CLGITEXT. FINISH { 2680 BEARING s
4-LT POINT - f, .
P BEARING il @ RS
COVERED ¥ GREAT ROOM ™™ e =
LANAL i 20'8° X 21 AVG. S’ @*“‘éﬁ NOTE: GARAGE SHALL HAVE MINIMUM FIRE
10X 22 D CLG @ 108" D SEPARATIONS FOR WALLS, DOORS AND CEILINGS
. . i ¢
cle@ 10 [ ' X3 o0 o PER FBC R302. GARAGE DOOR TO BE SELF
' B - N g * CLOSING PER FBC R302.5.1 L
- o . ENTRY : . nerER T .
b1 _ ~ °©  PORTICO
: BEARING T Pt : GG @ 1048 o
BﬁﬁiﬂEET:&F?R . POINT .. .. el Ce Co
: INDOW DETAILS : ' ‘. S "
. \\ E /:’ - ‘® ‘5?2?»\,5 .
A \\ ‘“0
© s
Q _ _ja0° o
TOP OF BAR @ 42" AFF
WALL MOUNT HANDRAIL @ 36" ABV.
FLOOR PLAN NOTES LEADING EDGE OF TREADS
DRYER VENT CHASE TOP OF TEMPERED GLASS AT 7' AFF
SQUARE 2] HANSON BOX @ 42" AFF (2) 2%8 STAIR PLATFORM BEAM. BTM @ 78" AFF
SQUARE FOOTAGES : )
CVING ATEA (ST FL) 165790 FT [s] 12" WIRE SHELF @ 56" AFF INSTALL 1/4" WATER LINE FOR I[CEMAKER
D FLI L, FT. =
o \ (2D FLR) 1?‘?;2%} Ss% E'} : WASHER/DRYER COMBO R-13 BATT INSULATION
A s PORCH JosSQ.ET. [5] AIR HANDLER UNIT SUSPENDED FROM CLG. A/C COMPRESSOR UNIT.
COVERED LANA 401 SQ.FT. E’ 4-12" SHELVES -_ SEAT @ 16" ABV. FLR
TOTAL UNDER ROOF: 4027 SQLFT
40 NOT USED
INDFLR. BALCONY  148SQ.FT. o BAY CLG @ 94
- — * [s] 6" STUD WALL . (4) 20° SHELVES
:.

12" SHELF

MEDICINE CABINET

PLAN 3020

.

= 1[_0“ .
LOT 22 HAMILTON AVE |
" SAFETY HARBOR

1. PRELIMINARY PLANS {VERSION §)
2. STRUCTURAL ENG. REVIEW (VERSION 8)

.SC ALE 1/8"

)

PLAN DATE
1. 12-062018 |
2. 12-11-2018}

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD,
- NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

DEEB FAMILY
HOMES, LTD.
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| ox8 @ 16" ABOVE
/| MASONRY
INSIDE STAIRWELL
|
[+:]
WALL MOUNTED HANDRAIL
AT 367 ABOVE LEADING
EDGE OF TREADS (SEE
(2)2X12 FLOOR PLAN)
STAIR
HEADER MSTAM24 EACH
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ﬂ"" T L — 2y 248
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PLAN 3020
¥ ALLEN ENGINEERING &

_SECTION DETAILS

AE.C.S. #18040

'SC ALE PER DRAWINGS
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RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

P.E. #56920 C.A. #9542

.. 8809 SKYMASTER DRIVE

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
NEW POKT RICHEY, FL 34654

727-842-6100

richallenpe@gmail.com.

)

I HEREBY CERTIFY TEAT 1 HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
TOCOMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE
WIND LOADS, EXPOSURE D AND IT 1S
IN COMPLIANGE WITH SECTION 301 OF
THE 2017 FLORIDA, RUSIDENTIAL

, 5

=3
) RICHAPAFF LN T 6920 1
& iohoe ‘

LOT 22 HAMILTON

SAFETY HARBOR __
3 STRUCTURAL ENG, REVIEW (VERSIONS) =

1. PRELIVINARY PLANS

\

PLAN DATE
1, 12-D6-2018
1. 12-11-2048

=%

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
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MAX BAY
DEPTH

20" D SYSTEM 42
FLOOR TRUSSES ™|

4%
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GIRDER
TRUSS

bin ¥ 1]

]

12

FIBERGLASS DECKING
QVER 3/4" T&G PLYWOOD.——\

S
——
NELil B ;

CONT. 'L" FLASHING
AT ALL WALLS

%

BEAM. SE

./
SHEET 6A 4

e

5-8"

108"

gL5*

COVERED LANAI

BAY SECTION 2/3C

7/8" STUCCO FINISH PER ASTM C-928-11a

ON PAPER BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK
{OR EQUIVALENT) VINYL VAPOR BARRIER ON

EXTERIOR WQOD SHEATHING.

2%6 KNEEWALL

GIRDER
TRUSS

) 12
,1 _TZE

T

e

3 2 i)

SHEET 6A

16" D SYSTEM 42
FLOOR TRUSSES j
BEAM. SEE

>

47

' 10'-8"

\—FLOOR DRAIN

106"

U

COVERED LANAI

BALCONY SECTION 1/3C

PLAN 3020
ALLEN ENGINEERING &

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

“SECTION DETAILS

AE.CS.#18040

=% :
>

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

PE. #56920 C.A. #9542
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

727-842-6100

" 8809 SKYMASTER DRIVE
richallenpe@gmail.com

|

WIND LOADS, EXPOSURE I AND IT 13
N COMPLIANCE WITR SECTION 301 OF
‘IHE 2017 FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
. ADE B
of PP R

PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

I
Y HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THAVE

LOT 22 HAMILTON

SAFETY HARBOR
3, STRUCTURAL ENG. REVICW (VERSIONS) -

L :

1. PRELIMINARY PLANS

PLANDATE
1. 12-06-2013 |

2.12-11-2618!
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DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.
9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL, 34655
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2ND FLR ROOF BRNG.

12" RAISED
TRUSS HEEL

é 8

94"

108"

FRC GUARDRAIL REQUIREMENTS: .

R312.12 Helght. Reguired guards at open-sided walking

surfaces, including stairs, porches, balconles of landings,
shall not ba tess than 36 inches (914 mm}) In helght as
measured vericaly above the adjacent watking surface or

the line connecting the leading edge of the treads.

R312.12.1,3 Opening Limltatians, Required guards shall not have openings
from the walking surface {o the required

guard helght that allow passage of a sphere

4 inchas (102 mm} In diameter

TABLE R301.5
HININMUN UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
{fn pounds per square foot}
(Edléed to apply to Guardralls}

USE LIVE LOAD
Gueards and Handrails d 2007
Guard in-fill components f 500

d. Aslngle concenlraled load applied In any direction at any point
along the top ’

f. Guard In-fill components {2}l those except the handrall), balusters and
panel filars shall bo deskaned lo withstand 2 horizontally applied normal
load of 50 punds on an area equal to 1 square fool. This load need notba
assumed to act concusrently with any other ive joad requirement. '

h. Glazing used in handrall assembies and guards shall be dosigned with a

gafaty factor of 4, The safely faclor shall ba applied to eath of the concentrated
- Joads applled 1o the lop of ha rail, and to the load on the in-fif components. These

PORCH COLUMN DETAILS

16"
FIN.
DI

=E

FIN |2
FLRIS
1.8

GROUND FLOOR

1oads shall be delermined independent of ene another, and the loads are assumed

. not to gccur with any other ive lead,

3% "

/E/ 31_0u AIIQI, Si_on ‘j,
4"
HAMILTON AVE GABLE

(2ND FLR. BALGONY)

NOTE: FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS
AND CLEARANCES PRIOR TO FABRICATION

- GABLE LOUVER & BRACKET DETAILS .

B EEEEEEE

ELEVATION NOTES

HORIZONTAL 8° LAP CEMENT BOARD SIDING
CEMENT BOARD CORNER TRIM
4" GEMENT BOARD TRIM

518" CEMENTITIOUS FIN. OVER CMU
NOT USED '
NOT USED

5V CRIMP GALV. METAL ROCF

16 SQUARE GMU COLUMNS W/1£2* FOAM
“TRIM AND FAUX STONE VENEER (4) SIDES

4= SMOOTH BANDING

718" STUGCO FiNISH PER ASTM C-926-11a
ON PAPER BACKED METAL LATH OVER
TYVEK (OR EQUIVALENT) VINYL VAPOR
BARRIER ON EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING

FRIEZE BOARD W/8" REVEAL
4-LAYER FASCIA (TYP. FRONT ELEV)
218> STUCCO FINISH PER ASTM C-026-11a
13.§. 3N PAPER BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK

T (OR EQUIVALENT) VINYL VAPOR BARRIER ON
. EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING.

PRE-FABIPRE-ENG, GUARDRAIL ABGVE
KNEEWALL: TOTAL HEIGHT 487 ABV. BALCONY FLR.

FAUX STONE VENEER TYP.

2-LAYER FASCIA

DECO TRIANGULAR LOUVER
PER DETAIL THIS SHEET

172" FOAM BANDING
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JESSIE ST. GABLE
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_SCALE 1/8"=1-0"

“EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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SAFETY HARBOR

LOT 22 HAMILTON AVE |

1, PRELIMINARY BLANS (VERSION §)
2, STRUCTURAL ENG. REVIEW (VERSION 8) -

1. 12-06-2018 |
2. 12-11-2018!

PLAN DATE
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9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
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ELEVATION NOTES

HORIZONTAL 8" LAP GEMENT BOARD SIDING
CEMENT BOARD CORNER TRIK

4* CEMENT BOARD TRIM

5/8" CEMENTITIOUS FIN, OVER ChU

NOT USED

NOT USED

5Y CRIMP GALY. METAL ROOF

16" SQUARE CMU COLUMNS W/1/2® FOAM
TRIM AND FAUX STONE VENEER (4} SIDES

4" SMOOTH BANDING

7/8® STUCCO FINISH PER ASTM C-026-11a
ON PAPER BACKED METAL LATH OVER
TYVEK (OR EQUIVALENT) VINYL VAPOR
BARRIER ON EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING

11} FRIEZE BOARD W/8" REVEAL
3LAYER FASCIA (TYP. FRONT ELEV)

7/8° STUCCO FINISH PER ASTM C-926-11a

ON PAPER BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK
{OR EQUIVALENT) VINYL VAPOR BARRIER ON
EXTERIOR WCOD SHEATHING.

FAUX STONE VENEER TYP.

24 AYER FASGIA

DEGO TRIANGULAR LOUVER
PER DETAIL SHEET 4

112" FORM BANDING
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TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED = 2664 S.F.
2664/300 = 8.88 8.F OR 1278 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF GPENING PER LINEALFT.

4278 5.,/ 36 S.1. =36 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.

INSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF IS (9) - 4 FOOT VENTS,
TOTALING 36 LINEAL FEET.

TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50%

AND NOT MORE THAN 80% IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LGCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO BE
VENTILATED PER SECT. R806.2
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_PRE-ENG, WOOD ROOF
TRUSSES § 24" 0/C MAX

RAL FLOOR JOIST PROFILE
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PRE-ENG. WOOD ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O/C MAX

Wi20" D FLAT TOP INTEG
AT 2ND FLOOR AREAS.
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YED BY P.E. OF RECORD. PRICRTO START

ENGINEER AND REVIEW
-1 OF CONSTRUCTION.

ROVIDE SEPARATE LAYQUT AND TRUSS
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL

LUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS

OP

ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
FLANGE CONNECTIONS CONNECTIONS BY TRUSS ENG. (FYP).

{ COMPONENT DESIGN
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T_R‘USSES @ oIc MAX_ A

A s TAL I L A,

20" D SYSTEM 42 FLOOR TRUSSES @ 24" O/C MAX
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: 3PLY 20D LVL UPSET BEAM

BM-2 | 3-PLY 16D LVL. UPSET BEAM
BM-3 | 3-PLY 16°D LVL UPSET BEAM
BM-4 | 3-PLY 16"D LVL UPSET BEAM
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LOT 22 Hamilton Ave

A. H-10 Typical pre engineered truss to dbl top plate
B. Girder truss to window header beam.
a, LGT2 & HTS16 to header
b. Header - Triple 2 x12 w/(2) 1/2" flitch plates.
c. (2) jacks and (2) king studs each stud pack.
d. (2) CS16 each stud pack to header
e. (1) MSTCMS0 each stud pack to header.
C. 5-stud corner column with (3) CS16 to floor truss or beam below.
D. 5 stud corner column with (1) MSTCMB80 to cmu below.
E. (2) HTS16 Girder to beam :

F. 3 ply 1.75" x 12" LVL header
a. (2) CS16 each end to column ,
b. 3.5" X 5.25" Versa Lam columns with (2) CS16 to truss below.
G. 3 stud corner column with C816 to floor truss below.
H. 5 stud corner column
a. (2) CS16 to beam above and (3) CS16 to truss or beam below.
I. META24 typical. ' '
J. META16 typical.
K. H6 typical.
L. 2x4 SYP #2 @ 12" O/C with SP2 top plates, SP1 bottom plate and 1/2" anchor bolt
at 48" O/C.
M. 2x4 SYP #2 @16" O/C with SP2 top plates, SP1 bottom plate and 1/2" anchor bolt
at 48" O/C.
0. (2) 5.25" X 5.25" Versa Lam columns - 1 for each beam
a. Beam to column - ECCQ7.1-6SDS2.5 Verify size w/heam design.
b. Columns to foundation - HDU8 with 1/4" steel plate under columns
c. Beam to beam - (2) MSTCG66
P. (1) 5.25" X 5.25" Versa Lam columns
a. Beam to column - ECCQ7.1 - 6SDS2.5. Verify size W/beam design

¢. Columns to foundation - HDUS8 with 1/4" steel plate under columns.

d. Beam to girder - (4) CS16 to top and bottom chords.

Q. 3.5" X 3.5" Versa Lam column

a. Girder to column - (2) CS16
b. Columns to foundation - HTT4 with 1/4" steel plate under columns.

R. 3-stud corner column with LTT20B to foundation. W/dbl 2x12 Header
W/CS16 header to stud packs.

S.HTTS

T. 3.5" X 3.5" Versa Lam column W/HTTS to foundation
W/(2) CS16 to girder truss.

"

>

PLAN 3020
ALLEN ENGINEERING &

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

AEB.C.S. #18040

TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

WIND LOADS, EXPOSURE D AND IT 13

THEREBY CERTIFY TEAT I HAVE

.

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

P.E.#56920 C.A. #9542

1IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 301 OF
THE 2017 FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
op Lot
1Py 57 (FIURH

2809 SKYMASTER DRIVE

|

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

T27-842-6100

richallenpe@gmail.com

.y

LOT 22 HAMILTON

SAFETY HARBOR

SC ALE 1/8" = 10"

1. PRELIMINARY PLANS

2. STRUCTURAL ENG. REVIEW (VERSION 8)

2

1. 12-06-201% |

2. 12-11-2018

PLAN DATE
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HOMES, LTD.

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
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NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655
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OUTLET INCLG.
FOR GAR. DR.

QOPENER TN
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HORIZ. GUTLET Praiie

AT 66" e

/”I”
/’ f’ ’
/’ “ ’/
3 ‘/
L
o

=i
s,

4§ SINGLEPOLE SWATCH
g, DOUBLE POLE SWITCH
# THREE WAY SYITCH
4. FouR waY SwiTcH

$, DINMER SWITCH

(- CEIUNG FXTURE

() SGONGE (WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE)
€3 140V DUPLEX OUTLET

G SWATCHED OUTLET (412}

@ GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT QUTLET
:@LP WATER PROOF GF QGUTLET

2= 220¥ OUTLET

& SPECIAL SERVICES OUTLET

i TV CABLE QUTLET

§ TELEPHONE CABLE OUTLET

{) RECESSED LIGHTING

QPWATER PROCF RECESSED LIGHTING

& BATHFAN
- BATH FANWITH LIGHE

& SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

Q) FLOOD LIGHT
(@ PUSH BUTTON
GHIMES/DOOR BELL
l{] DISCONNECT SYTCH
f] SPEAKER PREWIRE
=} amicTioN BOX
{7) THEMGSTAT
() LOW VOLTAGE LGHTWG
[E} nTERCOM
CERING FAN

Q0O TRACKUIGHTHG
FLUORESCENT LIGHTING

@ GAS DROP

R o
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

4. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED
FROM FINISH FLOOR o
TO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE
12" AFF. (GENERAL) )

KITCHEN: 42"

'BATHROOM: 42" :
LAUNDRY:  36° WASHER/24" DRYER/
WALL OUTLETS @ 45

EXTERIOR: WATERPROOF @ 12

GARAGE:  GFl @ 45

RANGE: 220V @4

2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO BE
GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT
42* CENTERLINE AFF

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN INTENDED FOR
BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE,
LATEST EDITION BY A LICENSED
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND SIZING OF
AlL ELECTRICAL WIRING AND ACCESSORIES.

5, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
2017 FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CODE, SECTION 314, AND
WITH UL 217 AND NFPA 720,

6. PROVIDE ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS
PER 2014 NEG, 210,12

7. ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE TAMPER PROOF
PER NEC. SECT. 406.11

PLAN 3020
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ELECTRICAL PLAN




4 SINGLE POLE SWITCH
g, DOUBLE POLE SWITCH
3 THREE WAY SWITGH
4 FOUR WAY SWITCH
> DINMER SWITCH
(> CELINGFIXTURE
{C) SCONCE (WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE)
1 110V DUPLEX OUTLET
£ SWITCHED QUTLET {172)
) GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT QUTLET
:Q?WATER_ PROOF GFI OUTLET
=£3 220 OUTLET
@ SPECIML SERVICES OUTLET
() TVCABLE OUTLET
W TELEPHONE CABLE OUTLET
{0 RECESSEQ LGHTING
WATER PROOF RECESSED LIGHTING

@ GATHFAN
@ BATH FAN WETH LiGHT

{5 SMOKE DETECTORICARBON
MOROXIDE DETECTOR.

G} FLODD LIGHT
@) PUSH BUTTON
[E==] CHIMES/DOOR BELL
!G DISCORNECT SWITCH
SPEAMER PREMRE
& apcTioN BoX
{T) THEMOSTAT
) LovivoLtaes Listrig
INTERCOM
CERING FAN

B0 O TRACKLIGHTING
FLUORESCENT LIGHTING

(&) oaserop

SYSTEM
OUTLET

SohgZIIIIIZ
=

N

SSECURITY

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEL:

1, ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED
FROM FINISH FLOOR
TO CENTERLINE OF THE BOXTO BE
12" AFF, (GENERAL) ) )

KITCHEN: 427

BATHROOM: 427

LAUNDRY: 36" WASHER/24° DRYER/
WALL QUTLETS @ 45"

EXTERIOR: WATERPROOF @ 127

GARAGE: GFl@45"

RANGE: 20v@ 4"

2, ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO BE
GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT
42" CENTERLINE AF.F

4, ELECTRICAL PLAN INTENDED FOR
BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE,
LATEST EDITION BY A LICENSED
ELEGTRIGAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND SIZING OF
ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING AND ACCESSORIES.

5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH
2047 FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CODE, SECTION 314, AND
WITH UL 217 AND NFPA 720,

6. PROVIDE ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS
PER 2014 NEC. 21012

7. ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE TAMPER PROOF
" PER NEC. SECT. 406,11

PLAN 3020

SC ALE 1/8" = 1-0"
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SAFETY HARBOR

LOT 22 HAMILTON AVE

1. PRELIMINARY PLANS (VERSION §)
2. STRUCTURAL ENG. REVIEW (VERSION 8)

PLANDATE

1. 12-06-2018 §
2.12-11-2018]
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2ND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
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VENT THRU RGOF E 8
DISTANCE FROM DRYER 10 302
2ROWS §3 NATLS AT$° 0.0 VENT NOT TO EXCEED 2 :\_ 5 ; ; §
i DOUBLE 1(d NAILS FACH t ' &= )
SPPSON SPHA SIDE OF SPLICE i s 3
SERFLR PLAN FOR i [ @ EER g
TOF PLATESFLICE CEILING HEIGHTS 1 CENTER BETWEEN STUDS N m Z " ~ 8
SPHY OR CS16 WA " 1 —] Vo MTN. SPACING = & 5 5
po— 1064 NAILS EACH END 2RORS 10 NAILS ATSO.C HANSONBOX ! e o) z 8% B3
& :
INSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WITHIN 12" OF TOP AND BTM. FLATE oveR [i¥ Lol KT £ 2 4 3¢ 8%
’ AND 24" 0.C, BETWEFN FID ANCHORS 1 LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD W3 ‘ i - Z 8 79 E 5%
3 ]
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3 1 (=} 1
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=ik WAL IS N i e SZET
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— | —2X5TUD 6" D.C.TYP) 13 EACH END OF HEADER 5 i
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[ —2"xpTSTUD SINGLEZ X 4 TRIVMER ! \ . }3 ] 6 E é%
. STUL(TYFY 2)2.X 12 HEADER WY @
b /_ FVERT. [NFTLLED CELL \ ' a [l*% FLITCH PLATE g UJIE ié— z g
s .
ANCHOR AT 24 —— 55X 8" WEDGE ANCHOR ! \ TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAILJ 1TYPIC AL LAUNDRY PLUM. W. ALH = % o 3 § =
O.C. W/NUT AT 24" 0. RINUT & SIMPSON SPIM ' 2)2 X 4 STUDS (TYP. LU Oo
AND 2 SQ.WASHER \ ] - 2"SQNWASHER EACHELY (TVP) @ e . L = (E iz 1.‘:
| ~~2X P.T. PLATE ] 0
élgls_}hgsox_, \ o sugsoxfg{{ap ) . é E %} |-_E
. b EACH PL ) B
[y B . GABLE END REINFORCEMENT W JE¥Ee?
T T T e s v By ol
s e e el e sl (IYPICAL, NOT TO SCALE) @) 355“"&‘
ot ‘:‘ L ‘;‘ 2 ’; KR ';» 2 GRADE £.T.BOFFOM PLATE MANUFACIURED TRUSSES A 5‘@’ gg);
2 AT SR i D M L HORDS FASTENED = i G§ oz
PN e e el o wr 3 DECK SCREWS EA INTERSECT, s 1% . EEOQE
g e San s Sal a0 S o < o222
" TX 1 BRALING T
- ASTEN DIAGONAL BRA(’ 0 BETWEEN TRUSSES
WOOD STUD CONNECTION TYPICAL LOAD BEARING reiTORPIATE . JOP & BT, CHORD
TO MASONRY WALL N i A :
‘ HEADER DETAIL \ 5

—
460 4 '0' L 07 T
o 2. #x 4" DIAGONAL
PEAN OF BOTIOM CHORD LAYOUT BRACES FROM PEAX
OF OUTSIDE TRUSS
SIDE OF CENIER

10
FASTEN TOP PLATE W/ 2°x 4" ON BOTTOM
1" DECK SCREWS %g;oc CHORD

/ < THRU BACK OF TR

ROCFING INSTALLED
PRECAST U LINTEL W/ 145 CONT. o PER MFR SPECIFICATIONS
D0 l‘ + 1 . 3 J -
gxigc?ﬂ?fira L ALL OPEARDS ONLY WHEN SPAN IS GREATER THAN £:07 - i
INDER 607 {NO CONC. ORSTL REQD) —— g L]
U0 HURRICANE ANCHORS \ ¢ E - . \
16 300K 25" ACT 53025° MIN. ® § 2-2X4(23VF) TOPPLATES HEAMID @ 4570 MSTAMBTYP,  VMETAIS @247 O.C. TO UPRIGHTS f 3
I ) e Lar T P HEADES TOSOTIOMCHORD  WOOD TO CMU
Lo k4 = 4+ TYP, BOND BEAM JACK TABLE TO CLY
Fdg A==y - ]3] 1~ TYe SO BES o : .
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